
     TPB SR15-2018 

March 8, 2018 

 

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD 

777 North Capitol Street, N.E. 

Washington, D.C.  20002 

 

RESOLUTION ON AN AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2017-2022 TRANSPORTATION  

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) THAT IS EXEMPT FROM THE AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY 

REQUIREMENT TO INCLUDE FUNDING FOR PLANNING AND ENGINEERING  

ON THE I-270 AND I-495 TRAFFIC RELIEF PLAN AND CONSTRUCTION ON THE  

MD 180 HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION AND FOUR BRIDGE REAPLACEMENT PROJECTS,  

AS REQUESTED BY THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDOT) 
 

 

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), which is the 

metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington Region, has the responsibility under 

the provisions of the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act for developing and carrying 

out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process for the 

Metropolitan Area; and 

 

WHEREAS, the TIP is required by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit 

Administration (FTA) as a basis and condition for all federal funding assistance to state, local and 

regional agencies for transportation improvements within the Washington planning area; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016 the TPB adopted the FY 2017-2022 TIP; and 

  

WHEREAS, in the attached letter of February 22, MDOT has requested that the FY 2017-2022 TIP be 

amended to add $66.79 million in state funding for planning for the I-270 and I-495 Traffic Relief 

Plan (TIP ID 6432); and to add $7.98 million in National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 

funding and $6.02 million in state funding for the I-95/I-495 Suitland Parkway Bridges Replacement 

project (TIP ID 6438); and to add $13.24 million in state funding and to remove $272,000 in Surface 

Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funding for the MD 355 CSX Old Main Line Subdivision Bridge 

Replacement project (TIP ID 6486); and to add $12.38 million in STBG funding and remove $19.68 

million in state funding for MD 180 Highway Reconstruction project (TIP ID 6489); and to include the 

MD 464 Little Catoctin Creek Bridge Replacement project (TIP ID 6619) with $810,000 in state 

funding and $2.61 million in STBG funding; and to include the MD 355 Monocacy River Bridge 

Replacement project (TIP ID 6620) with $514,000 in state funding and $1.83 million in STBG 

funding, as described in the attached materials; and  

         

WHEREAS, the four bridge rehabilitation/replacement projects TIP IDs (6438, 6486, 6619, and 

6620), and funding for planning and engineering on the I-270 and I-495 Traffic Relief Plan project 

are exempt from the air quality conformity requirement, as defined in Environmental Protection 

Agency’s (EPA) Transportation Conformity Regulations as of April 2012, and the MD 180 

Reconstruction project (TIP ID 6489) is included in the Air Quality Conformity Analysis of the 2016 

CLRP Amendment and the FY 2017-2022 TIP (CON ID 857, MS36B); 

      

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Steering Committee of the National Capital Region 

Transportation Planning Board amends the FY 2017-2022 TIP to add $66.79 million in state funding 

for planning for the I-270 and I-495 Traffic Relief Plan (TIP ID 6432); and to add $7.98 million in 

NHPP funding and $6.02 million in state funding for the I-95/I-495 Suitland Parkway Bridges 

Replacement project (TIP ID 6438); and to add $13.24 million in state funding and to remove 



$272,000 in STBG funding for the MD 355 CSX Old Main Line Subdivision Bridge Replacement 

project (TIP ID 6486); and to add $12.38 million in STBG funding and remove $19.68 million in state 

funding for MD 180 Highway Reconstruction project (TIP ID 6489); and to include the MD 464 Little 

Catoctin Creek Bridge Replacement project (TIP ID 6619) with $810,000 in state funding and $2.61 

million in STBG funding; and to include the MD 355 Monocacy River Bridge Replacement project (TIP 

ID 6620) with $514,000 in state funding and $1.83 million in STBG funding, as described in the 

attached materials.  
 

Adopted by the Transportation Planning Board Steering Committee at its rescheduled meeting on March 8, 2018. 
 







Previous
Funding

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 2017 - 2022

Source 
Total 

SUBURBAN MARYLAND

Source                  Fed/St/Loc 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
FY FY FY FY FY FY

MDOT/State Highway Administration

Facility: I 270 /I 270Y /I 495 
From:

To:

Title: I-270 and I-495 Traffic Relief PlanAgency ID: AW0731

Description: Planning activities in support of the Traffic Relief Plan Phase 1, which will implement express toll lanes along I-270, between I-495 and I-70, and I-495, between the American 
Legion and Woodrow Wilson bridges.

Complete: 2025TIP ID: 6432

 

Total Cost: $7,600,000
State 0/100/0 2,170 a 10,000 a 22,000 a 32,000 a 5,190 a 71,360

71,360Total Funds:

Adding Planning/Design FundingAmendment: Approved on: 3/8/2018
Adding $920,000 (State) to FY17 PP/PE, $8,750,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE, $20,750,000 (State) to FY19 PP/PE, $31,180,000 (State) to FY20 PP/PE, and $5,190,000 (State) to FY21 PP/PE.

Facility: I 95 /I 495 at Suitland Parkway 
From:

To:

Title: I-95/I-495 Suitland Parkway Bridges ReplacementAgency ID: PG6982

Description: Replacement of I-95/I-495 Suitland Parkway Bridges 1616005 and 1616006.  The existing bridges are structurally deficient and functionally obsolete.

Complete: 2021TIP ID: 6438

X

Total Cost: $45,200
NHFP 100/0/0 1,500 c 1,500 c 6,057 c 9,057

NHPP 100/0/0 7,462 c 7,462 c 535 c 6,865 c 22,324

State 0/100/0 177 a 153 a 2,771 c846 a 2,771 c 5,141 c 1,936 c 12,949

44,330Total Funds:

Adding Planning/Design Funding and Subtracting Construction FundingModification: Approved on: 12/11/2017
Adding $177,000 (State) to FY17 PP/PE and $153,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE.  Adding $1,500,000 (NHFP) and $4,740,000 (NHPP) to FY19 CO; $1,500,000 (NHFP), $4,740,000 (NHPP), and 
$1,760,000 (State) to FY20 CO; $6,057,000 (NHFP), $183,000 (NHPP), and $1,760,000 (State) to FY21 CO; and $4,680,000 (NHPP) and $1,320,000 (State) to FY22 CO.  Subtracting $1,086,000 
(State) from FY17 CO, $15,300,000 (State) from FY18 CO, and $12,940,000 (State) from FY19 CO.

Adding Construction FundingAmendment:  Approved on: 3/8/2018
Adding $2,722,000 (NHPP) and $1,011,000 (State) to FY19 CO, $2,722,000 (NHPP) and $1,011,000 (State) to FY20 CO, $352,000 (NHPP) and $3,381,000 (State) to FY21 CO, and $2,185,000 
(NHPP) and $616,000 (State) to FY22 CO.

1Maintenance MDOT/State Highway Administration M -X - Bicycle/Pedestrian Accommodations Included a - PE  b - ROW Acquisition  c - Construction  d - Study  e - Other



Previous
Funding

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 2017 - 2022

Source 
Total 

SUBURBAN MARYLAND

Source                  Fed/St/Loc 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
FY FY FY FY FY FY

Facility: MD 355 at CSX Old Main Line Subdivision 
From:

To:

Title: MD 355 CSX Old Main Line Subdivision Bridge ReplacementAgency ID: FR5591

Description: Replacement of MD 355 Urbana Pike Bridge 10084 over CSXT railroad.  The existing bridge is structurally deficient.

Complete: 2019TIP ID: 6486

X

Total Cost: $22,300
BR 100/0/0 1,084 a

State 0/100/0 166 a
24 b
17 c

3 a
143 b

8,476 c

212 b
11,154 c

212 b 159 b 20,566

State/Local 0/100/0 353 a

STBG 100/0/0 262 a 2 a 264

20,830Total Funds:

Subtracting Planning/Design and Adding Right-of-Way Acquisition and Construction FundingAmendment: Approved on: 3/8/2018
Subtracting $274,000 (STBG) and $26,000 (State) from FY17 PP/PE and adding $2,000 (STBG) and $3,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE.  Subtracting $128,000 (State) from FY17 RW and $9,000 from 
FY18 RW and adding $60,000 (State) to FY19 RW, 60,000 (State) to FY20 RW, and $45,000 (State) to FY21 RW.  Subtracting $722,000 (State) from FY17 CO, adding $6,063,000 (State) to FY18 
CO, adding $8,741,000 (State) to FY19 CO, and subtracting $843,000 (State) from FY20 CO.

Facility: MD 180  
From: I-70 (Western Crossing) 

To: I-70 (Eastern Crossing) 

Title: MD 180 Highway ReconstructionAgency ID: FR6781

Description: Reconstruct MD 180 from 600 feet north of the western crossing of I-70 to the eastern crossing of I-70, including constructing second MD 180 bridge over US 15/US 340.

Complete: 2020TIP ID: 6489

X

Total Cost: $21,000
State 0/100/0 1,001 a 2,484 a

26 b
1,140 a

36 b
464 c

375 a 36 b
1,298 c

36 b
1,729 c

12 b 8,262

STBG 100/0/0 1,645 c 4,603 c 6,127 c 12,375

20,637Total Funds:

Adding Planning/Design and Right-of-Way Acquisition Funding and Subtracting Construction FundingAmendment: Approved on: 3/8/2018
Subtracting $119,000 (State) from FY17 PP/PE and adding $1,659,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE and $1,140,000 (State) to FY19 PP/PE.  Adding $26,000 (State) to FY18 RW, $36,000 (State) to 
FY19 RW, $36,000 (State) to FY20 RW, $36,000 (State) to FY21 RW, and $12,000 (State) to FY22 RW.  Adding $1,645,000 (STBG) to and subtracting $2,992,000 (State) from FY19 CO, adding 
$4,603,000 (STBG) to and subtracting $8,373,000 (State) from FY20 CO, and adding $6,127,000 (STBG) to and subtracting $11,144,000 (State) from FY21 CO.

2Secondary MDOT/State Highway Administration M -X - Bicycle/Pedestrian Accommodations Included a - PE  b - ROW Acquisition  c - Construction  d - Study  e - Other



Previous
Funding

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 2017 - 2022

Source 
Total 

SUBURBAN MARYLAND

Source                  Fed/St/Loc 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
FY FY FY FY FY FY

Facility: MD 464 at Little Catoctin Creek 
From:

To:

Title: MD 464 Little Catoctin Creek ReplacementAgency ID: FR6541

Description: Replace bridge 10090 over Little Catoctin Creek.

Complete: 2021TIP ID: 6619

 

Total Cost: $3,800
State 0/100/0 53 a 84 a

2 b
13 a
5 b

139 c

97 a 5 b
288 c

5 b
211 c

5 b 810

STBG 100/0/0 108 a 189 a 53 a
492 c

286 a 1,024 c 746 c 2,612

3,422Total Funds:

Adding Planning/Design, Right-of-Way Acquisition, and Construction FundingAmendment: Approved on: 3/8/2018
Adding $108,000 (STBG) and $53,000 (State) to FY17 PP/PE, $189,000 (STBG) and $84,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE, and $53,000 (STBG) and $13,000 (State) to FY19 PP/PE.  Adding $2,000 
(State) to FY18 RW, $5,000 (State) to FY19 RW, $5,000 (State) to FY20 RW, $5,000 (State) to FY21 RW, and $5,000 (State) to FY22 RW.  Adding $492,000 (STBG) and $139,000 (State) to 
FY19 CO, $1,024,000 (STBG) and $288,000 (State) to FY20 CO, and $746,000 (STBG) and $211,000 (State) to FY21 CO.

Facility: MD 355 at the Monocacy River 
From:

To:

Title: MD 355 Monocacy River Bridge ReplacementAgency ID: FR7051

Description: Replace bridge 10085 over the Monocacy River.

Complete: 2024TIP ID: 6620

 

Total Cost: $2,400
State 0/100/0 57 a 138 a 138 a 138 a 43 a 514

STBG 100/0/0 204 a 489 a 489 a 489 a 163 a 1,834

2,348Total Funds:

Adding Planning/Design FundingAmendment: Approved on: 3/8/2018
Adding $204,000 (STBG) and $57,000 (State) to FY18 PP/PE, $489,000 (STBG) and $138,000 (State) to FY19 PP/PE, $489,000 (STBG) and $138,000 (State) to FY20 PP/PE, $489,000 (STBG) 
and $138,000 (State) to FY21 PP/PE, and $163,000 (STBG) and $46,000 (State) to FY22 PP/PE.

3Maintenance MDOT/State Highway Administration M -X - Bicycle/Pedestrian Accommodations Included a - PE  b - ROW Acquisition  c - Construction  d - Study  e - Other










